SPECIAL PERMIT ACCEPTED: March 3, 2015
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS: June 10, 2015 @ 9:00 a.m.

County of Fairfax, Virginia

June 3, 2015
STAFF REPORT
SPECIAL PERMIT SP 2015-MA-040

MASON DISTRICT

APPLICANTS/OWNERS: Kim D. Nguyen
Vu Tue Nguyen
SUBDIVISION: Pinecrest
STREET ADDRESS: 4425 Park Rd., Alexandria, 22312
TAX MAP REFERENCE: 72-1 ((6)) 73
LOT SIZE: 22,078 square feet
ZONING DISTRICT: R-2

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS: 8-914, 8-918

SPECIAL PERMIT PROPOSAL: To permit an accessory dwelling unit in an existing
dwelling, and to permit reduction in minimum yard
requirements based on error in building location to
permit an accessory storage structure 4.2 ft. from a
rear lot line and 3.4 ft. from a side lot line.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of SP 2015-MA-040 for an accessory dwelling unit, subject to the
proposed development conditions contained in Appendix 1.

It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in adopting

any conditions, relieve the applicant/owner from compliance with the provisions of any
applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

Casey V. Gresham

Department of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Evaluation Division
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509 j
Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1290 FAX 703-324-3924  pepartment of

Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ &P—LZA: : |I: 2



http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning Appeals.

A copy of the BZA's Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within five (5) days
after the decision becomes final.

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any easements,
covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the property subject to
the application.

For additional information, call Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and
Zoning at 703-324-1280, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia
22035. Board of Zoning Appeals' meetings are held in the Board Room, Ground Level,
Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax, Virginia
22035-5505.

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 48 hours advance
é\ notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center).
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SPECIAL PERMIT REQUEST

The applicants are seeking a special permit to allow an accessory dwelling unit (ADU)
in the basement of an existing single family detached dwelling and to permit an error in
building location for an existing storage structure.

A copy of the special permit plat, titled “Special Permit Plat, Lot 73, Pinecrest,”
prepared by Lawrence H. Spilman, Ill, L.S., dated November 10, 2014, as revised
through December 30, 2015, is included in the front of the staff report.

The proposed conditions, the applicant’'s statement of justification and file photographs,
and the affidavit are contained in Appendices 1 through 3, respectively. A more detailed
description of the proposal is provided on page two.

CHARACTER OF THE SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA

The 22,078 square foot subject property is developed with a two-story single-family
detached dwelling. A concrete driveway extends to Park Road, and a stone walkway
leads from the driveway to the main entrance of the home. The driveway accesses a
two-car garage. A brick patio and stone retaining walls are located in the rear yard,
along with two sheds. The rear yard is enclosed by a four foot high metal fence.

Copynght £2013 Pictometsi¥Infemational Corp

Figure 1: House Location
The subject property and the properties to the north, south, and west are zoned R-2
and developed as single-family detached dwellings. The property to the east is zoned
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R-1 and developed as a single-family detached dwelling.

BACKGROUND AND HISTORY

Fairfax County Tax Records indicate that the property was purchased by the applicant
in 2004, and the single family dwelling was constructed in 2007.

On September 15, 2011, a building permit was issued for a finished basement with
wetbar and existing egress, but no second kitchen was included.

On June 6, 2013, a building permit was issued for a finished basement with a wet bar
and bedroom, but no second kitchen. The basement received and passed a final
inspection, and a copy of the finalized permit information is included in Appendix 4.
However, since the installation of the full kitchen, no new permits or inspections have
been completed. A development condition has been included requiring all applicable
permits and final inspections to be completed within six months of BZA decision.

On May 16, 2014, a Notice of Violation (NOV) was issued for the existence of two
complete and separate dwellings in a single family dwelling. A copy of this NOV is
included in Appendix 5.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

The applicants are requesting approval of an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) in the
basement of the single family dwelling. The proposed accessory dwelling unit would be
1,215 square feet in size and account for 17.33% of the total gross floor area of the
existing structure (7,011 square feet). The proposed accessory dwelling unit would
contain a foyer, a dining area, a kitchen, two bedrooms, and a master bath. The layout
of these rooms is depicted in the attached floor plan (Attachment 1). The basement has
a walk-out entrance and exit.

The applicants are requesting the ADU to accommodate their parents, who are both
over the age of 55 and therefore, meet the Zoning Ordinance provisions. Ample parking
exists in the driveway for the applicants and the applicants’ family members.

The applicants are also requesting approval of an error in building location for an
accessory storage structure (shed) located 4.2 feet from a rear lot line and 3.4 feet from
a side lot line. The applicant’s shed, measuring 11.0 feet in height, is utilized for storage
purposes. According to the applicants’ statement of justification, the sheds were
present at the time the property was purchased, and there have been no changes to
the exterior of the sheds. The applicants were not aware that the location of one of the
sheds was in violation of the Zoning Ordinance requirements.
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Minimum Percentage
Yard Existing | Existing | of Reduction
Structure | Yard | Required | Location | Reduction | Requested
Errorin Shed #1 Rear; | 11.0 feet; | 4.2 feet; | 6.8 feet; 61.8%;
Building Side 15.0feet | 3.4feet | 11.6 feet 77.33%
Location
ANALYSIS
Comprehensive Plan Provisions
Plan Area: Area |, Lincolnia Planning District
Planning Sector: Pinecrest Community Planning Sector (L1)
Plan Map: Residential, 2-3 du/ac
Zoning District Standards
Bulk Standards (R-2)
Standard Required Provided
Lot Size 15,000 sf. 22,078 sf.
Lot Width Interior: 100 feet 100.00 feet
Building Height 35 feet max. 32.8 feet
Front Yard Min. 35 feet 54.2 feet
Side Yard Min. 15 feet 15.0 feet
Rear Yard Min. 25 feet ~115 feet
Accessory Structures On-Site
Minimum Yard Existing
Structure Yard Required Location
No requirement (less
Shed #2 Side than 8.5 feet in 6.0 feet
height)
Patio Side No closer than S feet 15.1 feet
to any lot line
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Zoning Ordinance Requirements (Appendix 6)
» General Special Permit Standards (Sect. 8-006)
* Group 9 Standards (Sect. 8-903)
» Additional Standards for Accessory Dwelling Units (Sect. 8-918)
* Provisions for Approval of Reduction of the Minimum Yard Requirements Based
on an Error in Building Location (Sect. 8-914)

General Special Permit Standards (Sect. 8-006)

Standards 1 and 2
Comprehensive Plan/
Zoning District

The Comprehensive Plan recommends residential uses, and
the property is developed with a residential use. The Zoning
Ordinance allows an ADU and an Error in Building Location
with special permit approval.

Standard 3
Adjacent Development

No new construction is proposed, and there would be no
exterior evidence of an ADU. Staff believes that this ADU
would be harmonious with the surrounding area and would
not hinder the use or development of neighboring properties.

Utilities, Drainage,
Parking and Loading

Standard 4 Staff believes that the proposed use would not significantly
Pedestrian/Vehicular impact pedestrian or vehicular traffic.
Traffic
Standard 5 The existing home is screened from adjacent properties with
Landscaping/Screening | landscaping and fencing.

Standard 6 The ADU request does not decrease the open space on the
Open Space lot.

Standard 7 Existing facilities appear to be able to adequately serve the

ADU. In addition, staff believes there is sufficient parking to
accommodate the proposed use.

Standard 8
Signs

No signage is proposed.

Group 9 Standards (Sect. 8-903)

Standard 1 The property complies with the lot size and bulk regulations for
Lot Size and Bulk the R-2 District.
Regulations
Standard 2 The use will comply with the performance standards set forth in
Performance Article 14 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Standards
Standard 3 The structure is not subject to site plan review.
Site Plan

Additional Standards for Accessory Dwelling Units (Sect. 8-918)

Standard 1
Only One ADU per
Single Family

Detached Dwelling

The application requests approval of one ADU on a property

occupied by a single family detached dwelling; this standard is
met.
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Standard 2
Structure Shall be
Located Within Single
Family Dwelling

The proposed ADU would be within the existing home, and
entrances would be located on the rear of the addition.

Occupancy Standards

Standard 3 The ADU structure represents approximately 17.33% of the
GFA Shall Not Exceed | total GFA. This standard is met.
35%
Standard 4 The application indicates that the ADU includes two bedrooms.
Max. 2 Bedrooms This standard is met.
Standard 5 The applicants, who would reside in the principle unit, own the

property; their parents, who would reside in the ADU, meet the
gualifications of “elderly” as defined by the Zoning Ordinance.

Standard 6
Reasonable Access for
a Disabled Person

The applicant has indicated that the persons who access the
ADU are not disabled. However, the dwelling unit would
contain uninterrupted access to one entrance.

Will Not Modify or
Disrupt Character of
Neighborhood

Standard 7 The property includes ample parking in both the driveway and
Sufficient Parking the two-car garage.
Standard 8 Staff believes that the use of the ADU, as proposed, would not

constitute sufficient change to modify or disrupt the
predominant character of the neighborhood.

Standard 9
Regulations for Safety,
Health, Sanitation

This standard requires any ADU to meet applicable regulations
for building, safety, health, and sanitation. A development
condition is proposed to this effect.

Standard 10

A condition is proposed requiring the approval to be recorded

Recorded among the Fairfax County land records.
Standard 11 A condition is proposed requiring the owner to allow inspections
Inspection of the property by County personnel during reasonable hours

upon prior notice.

Standard 12
Approved for 5 Years

A condition is proposed addressing this standard.

Standard 13
Approval Prior to
July 27, 1987

This standard is not applicable.

CONCLUSION / RECOMMENDATION

With the implementation of the proposed development conditions, staff believes that
the request is in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan and the applicable Zoning

Ordinance provisions.

Staff recommends approval of SP 2015-MA-040 for an accessory dwelling unit subject
to the proposed development conditions contained in Appendix 1.
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It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in
adopting any conditions, relieve the applicants/owners from compliance with the
provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning
Appeals.

The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to the application.

APPENDICES

Proposed Special Permit Development Conditions
Applicant’s Statement of Justification and Select Photographs
Applicant’s Affidavit

Building Permit History

Notice of Violation dated June 23, 2014

Applicable Zoning Ordinance Provisions

ok whE
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SP 2015-MA-040

June 3, 2015

If it is the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve SP 2015-MA-040 located at
Tax Map 72-1 ((6)) 73 to permit an accessory dwelling unit and a reduction in minimum
yard requirements based on error in building location, under Sects. 8-914 and 8-918 of
the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, staff recommends that the Board condition the
approval by requiring conformance with the following development conditions.

1.

These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of
Fairfax County for this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit for the
kitchen. A certified copy of the recorded conditions shall be provided to the
Zoning Permit Review Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning.

This approval is granted to the applicants, Kim D. Nguyen and Vu Tue Nguyen,
only, and is not transferable without further action of this Board, and is for the
location indicated on the application, 4425 Park Rd., and is not transferable to
other land.

This special permit is granted only for the purposes, structures (shed), and/or
uses indicated on the plat titled “Special Permit Plat, Lot 73, Pinecrest,”
prepared by Lawrence H. Spilman, Ill, L.S., dated November 10, 2014, as
revised through December 30, 2015, as submitted with this application and is
not transferable to other land.

A copy of this special permit shall be posted in a conspicuous place in the
accessory dwelling unit and made available to all departments of the County of
Fairfax during the hours of operation of the permitted use.

The occupants of the principal dwelling and the accessory dwelling unit shall be
in accordance with Par. 5 of Sect. 8-918 of the Zoning Ordinance which states
in part that one of the dwelling units shall be occupied by a person or persons
who qualify as elderly (55 years of age or older) and/or permanently and totally
disabled.

The accessory dwelling unit shall contain a maximum of 1,215 square feet, and
the layout shall be generally as depicted on the floor plan included as
Attachment 1 to these conditions.

Provisions shall be made for the inspection of the property by County
personnel during reasonable hours upon prior notice and the accessory
dwelling unit shall meet the applicable regulation for building, safety, health and
sanitation.

The accessory dwelling unit shall be approved for a period of five (5) years
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10.

11.

Page 2

from the final approval date of the special permit and may be extended for five
(5) year periods with prior approval of the Zoning Administrator in accordance
with Section 8-012 of the Zoning Ordinance.

If the use of the accessory dwelling unit ceases and/or the property is sold or
otherwise conveyed, the accessory unit shall be converted to a use permitted
by the Zoning Ordinance or if the property is sold or conveyed, a special permit
amendment may be submitted to permit the continued use of an accessory
dwelling unit.

All parking shall be provided on site as shown on the special permit plat.

All applicable trade permits and final inspections shall be obtained within six (6)
months of BZA approval.

This approval, contingent on the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the applicant
from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or
adopted standards.

Pursuant to Sect.8-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special permit shall automatically
expire, without notice, six months after the date of approval unless the use has been
established as outlined above. The Board of Zoning Appeals may grant additional time
to establish the use if a written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning
Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special permit. The request must
specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time
requested and an explanation of why additional time is required.
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APPENDIX 2

STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION
Kim D. and Vu Tue Nguyen
September 26, 2014

The applicants propose locating an Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) in their dwelling

AT a

located atl 4425 Park Road, Annandate, VA.

This application meets both, all of the General Standards for a Special Permit Use and
all of the Additional Standards for Accessory Dwelling Units under Section 8-918 of
the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance. The application complies with all applicable
regulations pertinent to both the property and the proposed accessory dwelling unit,

1. 'The requested Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) is in a single tamily detached
dwelling unit and there will be no more than one (1) accessory dwelling unit on or within
this property. See pictures of the property.

2. The access to the ADU will be at ground ievel at the rear of the house.

3. The gross floor area (GFA) of the ADU does not exceed 35 percent of the total Gross
Floor Area (GFA) of the principal dwelling unit. The total gross floor area of the
principal dwelling unit on the first and second fioor is approximateiy 4,674 square feet
per the records in Real Estate Assessment’s database. There is a finished basement
which is approximately 2,337 square feet for a total of 7011 square feet in the entire
home. The accessory dwelling unit will be approximately 18 percent, 1,215 square feet
and will encompass about one-half of the basement level of the home. A portion of the
hasement will continne 1o be used by the family as nated on the attached floor plan. That
area will consist of a family room, a library, and a home office. See attached pictures.

5. The occupancy of the ADU and the principal dwelling unit will be as follows:

A, The main dwelling unit is occupied by the applicants.
B. It is anticipated that one of the applicant’s parents over the 55 years of age will
occupy the ADU. The plan is for Dr. Nguyen’s Mother and Father to live in the
ADU,

B (1) Seeabove.

B (2) There ic no disabled persen currently living in the dwelling and the
proposed occupants are not currently disabled. Should an occupant become
disabled in the future, the owner agrees to meet the condition for reasonable

access and mobility as needed.

C. The ADU will be occupied by two persons.
C (1) N/A RECENED _
c §2; N/A Department of Planning & Zoning

0CT 01 2014
Zoning Evaluation Division



6. N/A

7. Automobile parking for the principal residence and the ADU is adequate. There are
two (2) parking spaces within an existing attached garage and space for at least two
additional cars in the driveway. However. the parents do not currently drive, but should
they drive there is pleaty of space for two additional vehicles in the driveway.

8. Thc property is well landscaped and there is a 4 foot wiought iton fonce between the
subject property and the contiguous properties on both sides, front, and to the rear. The
rear yard is deep. There is good separation between the homes.

This use will not disrupt the predominant character of the neighborhood nor will it be
deemed a subdivision of the property. To the best of the owner’s knowledge, there are no
other ADUs within the area.

9. The ADU will meet the applicable regulations for building safety, health and
sanitation. No physical changes are proposed. The basement is currently structurally
finished.

10. The owner agrees to the recordation of the Special Permit approval resolution in the
land records of Fairfax County.

11. The owner agrees to make provisions for inspections of the property by County
personnel during reasonable hours with prior notice as required by the Zoning Ordinance.

12. The owner understands this Special Permit is approved for a period of five (5) years
and may be extended for succeeding five (5) year periods in accordance with Section 8-
012 of the Zoning Ordinance which requires approval of the Zoning Administrator. If the
Zoning Ordinance is subsequently amended to allow a greater timeframe for approval,
the owner/applicant requests the ADU be approved for the maximum of either the
amended provisions pertaining to ADUs or this five (5) year period with extensions,
whichever is greater.

13. N/A

Section 8-011 of the Zoning Ordinance also requires a statement describing the proposed
use. Nos. 6.A, B, C, have been described above. Item D is not applicable.

Item E. There could be an additional one or two trips per day when the parents move in
full time and should they obtain a vehicle to drive. Currently, the parents are only

visiting for short periods. Item &: The existing building is shown in the photographs
submitted with this application. No outside modifications or changes are proposed. Item
H. There are no hazardous or toxic substances generated, utilized, stored, treated, or
disposed of uon siie. Téem I The proposed use conforms w the provisions of ail
applicable ordinances, regulations, adopted standards and any applicable conditions.

A copy of the Real Estate record of this property is attached which confirms ownership of
the property by the applicants. A netarized Consent Statement authorizing Jane



Kelsey & Associates, Inc. to represent the applicants’ and title owners’ interest in this
application is included in the Special Permit package is attached.
Item 8 is not applicable. Item 9. The application fee of $435.00 has already been
submitted.

General Standards for Al Special Permit Uses

Standard 1 and 2: The proposed use at the specified location is in harmony with the
adopted comprehensive plan and the general purpose and intent of the applicable zoning
district regulations. At the time of subdivision of the lots within this subdivision, the
minimum ot size was met.

Standard 3. The proposed use will be harmonious with and will not adversely affect the
use or development of neighboring properties in accordance with the applicable zoning
disirici reguiations and ihe adopied comprehensive plan, The location, size and heighi of
buildings, structures, walls and fences, and the nature and extent of screening, buffering
and landscaping will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and use of
adjacent or nearby land and/or buildings or impair the value thereof. The houses in this
subdivision are well spaced with plenty of vegetation. The topography of the subject lot
is relatively flat. The property to the rear is far removed with ample vegetation and
mature wooded growth.
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not be hazardous or conflict with the existing and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood.
Although, the occupants may at some time in the future have a vehicle, it can be
accommodated in the driveway to avoid parking in the street.

Standard 5. It is understood that the BZA can require landscaping and screening if it is
deemed necessary to shield any use from adjacent properties or the street. However, the
subject house is set back a considerable distance from the street and from all other
properties, we do not believe additional screening is needed. There is a pathway from the
rear deck to the front of the house.

Standard 6: Not applicable.

Standard 7: The required utilities, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary
facilities to serve the proposed use were provided at the time the subdivision and the
house was constructed. More than the required number of parking spaces has heen
provided.

Siuadard 8: There ure no Signs associaicd wiin s use.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact me.

Statement Prepared by JaneZey %



RECEIVED

Department of Planning & Zoning

0CT 01 2014

Zoning Evaluation Division

Jane Kelsey & Associates, Inc.

Land Use Consultants President
4041 Auntumn Court Jane Kebsey
Fairfax, VA 22030-5168
703-385-4687 (Phone) Vice-President
703-385-8760 (FAX) Donald E. Lucas

jckelse@aol.com

September 26, 2014

Ms. Deborah Pemberton

Senior Applications Acceptance Planner

Special Projects/Applications Management Branch, ZED, DPZ
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suit 801

Fair l.q:\, VA

22035-5509

RE: SP 2014-0323, Kim D. and Vu Tue Nguyen, 4425 Park Road, Alexandria, VA

22312

Dear Ms. Pemberton:

The following is provided to address the deficiencies listed in your letter dated July 2,

2014,

Itern 1.0

Item 3.00

Item 5.00

through

This property is located in the R-2 zoning district. The application has

been noted.

Interior pictures of the areas used for the accessory dwelling unit (ADU)
are attached.

A written Statement of Justification and Facts is attached for both the
Specific Additional Standards for Accessory Dwelling Units, and General
Standards For Special Permit Uses. In addition the type use, hours of
Opcration {24/7), numbcer of persons living in the unit, cmployccs (nonc),
traffic impact - none, vicinity to be served (not applicable, yet it is market
deficient, statement of conformity with all ordinances is in Statement (it is
in conformity to the best of my knowledge).

The only modification that was requested
was to permit the house location plat to be used. As I understand, this
was verbally approved with the provision that a surveyor or engineer
certify that there are no other structures or changes on the property except
those shown on the plat and if there are, those should be shown and have
dimensions and setbacks shown, as well as a note concerning the height of
the fence shown in the pictures the apphicant submitted.
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Item 6.00 A notarized}Consent Statement is attached to give my firm the authority to
represent the applicants’ interests in this application. In addition, T have
revised the Affidavit in accordance with the County Attomey’s
requirements.

tem 700 8 % x 11 reduction of the SP plat. Attached.amdk & ec | Pvqe i
I have provided the square footage of the existing house taken from the
real estaie records. 'We have prepared a floor plan {or the ADU and
computed the square feet within the ADU. Attached.

I appreciate your phone call to clarify what is needed on the floor plan. 1 hope the plan
we provided is satisfactory. Please advise if there are any problems and we will try to
address as quickly as possible.

Sincere

Jane Kelsey

Attachments: Pictures of the Interior (exterior has already been submitted)
Floor Plan for the ADU
Computation of Square footage
Consent Statement
Revised Affidavit

cc:  Susan Epstein, Dept of Code Compliance
Joan McGuire, Dept of Code Compliance



RECEIVED
Department of Planning & Zoning

MAR 0 2 2015

Justification for Special Permit for Error in Building Location for Zoning Evaluation Division
Kim D. and Vu Tue Nguyen

This application meets all of the standards set for in Sect. 8-914 of the Zoning Ordinance
for Approval of Reduction to the Minimum Yard Requirements Based on Error in
Building Location

Under Paragraph 2.

A. The error exceeds 10 percent of the measurement involved.

B. N/A

C. The noncompliance was done in good faith since the shed(s) were on the property at
the time the applicant’s purchased the property. The two sheds have been merged into
one shed with the interior wall removed between them. There were no changes to the
exterior of the sheds. It is not known who constructed the sheds. The attached plat
prepared by Mr. Lawrence Spilman I1I shows these sheds located on the property in 2007.
The applicants were not aware that they were in violation of the Zoning Ordinance.

D. The reduction will not impair the purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance. As
noted in the photographs submitted, there are other sheds on other lots contiguous to the
subject property.

E. The shed(s) will not be detrimental to the use and enjoyment of other property in the
immediate vicinity. Since the sheds have been there many years, the property values
have not gone down because of them.

F. It will not create an unsafe condition with respect to other properties or public streets.

G. To force compliance with the minimum yard requirements or location regulations
would cause hardship. Currently, the applicant has filled the sheds with various yard and
garden maintenance items. There had been a small greenhouse type structure in the
approximate middle of the yard; but this was removed and the contents relocated to the
shed(s). When the applicant’s mother moves into the Accessory Dwelling Unit, there
will be no room for these garden and yard items and they are not conducive to inside
storage.

H. The reduction will not result in an increase in density or floor area ratio from that
permitted by the zoning district regulations.

G i



Jane Kelsey & Assoclates, Inc.

RECEIVED & 7oning Land Use Consultants President
Department of Planning 4041 Autumn Court Jane Kelsey
MIRATIRSG

_ - residen
Zoning Evaluation DivISIon 703-385-8760 (FAX) Donald E. Lucas

jckelse@aol.com

December 16, 2014

Ms. Debbie Pemberton

Senior Applications Acceptance Planner

Special Projects/Applications Management Branch, ZED, DPZ
12055 Govt Center Pkwy., Suite 801

Fairfax, VA 22035

RE: Special Permit Application - Nguyen, SP 2014-0323
Your deficiency list dated October 2, 2014

Dear Ms. Pemberton:

I apologize for the delay. Dr. and Mr, Nguyen had to hire an engineer to prepare the SP
plat to include the items you referenced in your list

Deficiency Item No. 1: I made the change on the application I thought that the property
is in the R-2 zoning district and inserted my contact info on the application form;
however, 1 have retyped the application form and four copies and the original are
attached.

Deficiency Item No. 3: Additional pictures are attached: kitchen components of the
Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU); sheds and shed areas.

Deficiency Item No. 7: . Twenty-three (23) copies of revised SP plat and reduction are
attached. Prepared by Land Surveying & Civil Engineering and signed by Lawrence H.
Spilman II1.

A revised Affidavit adding Susan Langdon to my company staff,

The surveyor noted the sheds will either be removed or included in the application. 1
have included the request in the application.

Jad¢' Kelsey

Attachments: A/S .
ce: s o Lire (e C % -



RECEIVED

STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION Department of Planning & Zoning
Kim D. and Vu Tue Nguyen
Error in Building Location DEC 17 2014
Special Permit Zoning Evaluation Division

The justification for allowing the sheds to remain as they are currently located too
close to the side and rear lot lines is that those sheds were in place when we purchased
the property. It is not known who constructed the sheds. The attached plat prepared by
Mr. Lawrence H. Spilman Il shows these sheds located on the property in 2007. They
did not know the sheds had been constructed in violation of the zoning ordinance,
therefore, they left the sheds in place. Now the sheds of completely full. The combined
square footage of the sheds is 203 square feet according to the surveyor’s plat.

Attachment: Copy of plat from 2007.
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APPENDIX 3

-

Application No.(s):
(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staf)

SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: ] )@ ceh, LE v H ggg! 5‘:
(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1, Jane Kelsey, Jane Kelsey & Associates, Inc. , do hereby state that T am an
(enter name of applicant or authorized agent)
(Z56¥4

(check one) [ 1 applicant
[¥]1  applicant’s authorized agent listed in Par. 1(a) below

and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the following is true:

1(a). The following constitutes a listing of the names and addresses of all APPLICANTS, TITLE
OWNERS, CONTRACT PURCHASERS, and LESSEES of the land described in the
application,* and, if any of the foregoing is a TRUSTEE,** each BENEFICIARY of such trust,
and all ATTORNEYS and REAL ESTATE BROKERS, and all AGENTS who have acted on
behalf of any of the foregoing with respect to the application:

(NOTE: All relationships to the application listed above in BOLD print must be disclosed.
Multiple relationships may be listed together, e.g., Attorney/Agent, Contract Purchaser/Lessee,
Applicant/Title Owner, etc. For a multiparcel application, list the Tax Map Number(s) of the
parcel(s) for each owner(s) in the Relationship column.)

NAME ADDRESS RELATIONSHIP(S)
(enter first name, middle initial, and {enter number, street, city, state, and zip code) (enter applicable relationships
tast name) listed in BOLD sbove)
4425 Park Road Applicant/Co-Title Owner
*Kim D. Nguyen Alexandria, VA 22312
* Vu Tee Nguyen 4425 Park Road Applicant/Co-Title Owner
Alexandria, VA 22312
- Jane Kelsey & Associates, Inc. 4041 Autumn Court Agent for Applicants&Co-Title Owner
Jaue Kelsey Fairfax, VA 22030 Agent for Applicants&Co-Title Owner
Donald E. Lucas " Agent for Applicants&Co-Title Owner
Bruce E. Kelsey " Agent for Applicants&Co-Title Owner
~ Susan C. Langdon " Agent for Applicants&Co-Title Owner

{check if applicable) [ ] There are more relationships to be listed and Par. 1(a) is continued
on a “Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 1(a)” form.

* In the case of a condomintum, the title owner, contract purchaser, or lessee of 10% or more of the units
in the condominium.

** | jst as follows: Name of trustee, Trustee for (name of trust, if applicable), for the benefit of: (state
name of each beneficiary).

uﬂom SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s):

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
Page Two
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: _Detember (T 201 IZ.
(enter date affidavit is notarized) S8t

1(b). The following constitutes a listing*** of the SHAREHOLDERS of all corporations disclosed in this
affidavit who own 10% or more of any class of stock issued by said corporation, and where such
corporation has 10 or less shareholders, a listing of all of the shareholders:

(NOTE. jncjude SOLE PROPRIETORSHIPS, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES, and REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS herein.)

CORPORATION INFORMATION

NAME & ADDRESS OF CORPORATION: ({enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)
Jane Kelsey & Associates, Inc.

4041 Autumn Court

Fairfax, VA 220630

DESCRIPTION OF CORPORATION: (check one statement)
[] There are 10 or less shareholders, and all of the shareholders are listed below.
[1 There are more thap 10 shareholders, and all of the shareholders owning 10% or more of
any class of stock issued by said corporation are listed below.
[ 1  There are more than 10 shareholders, but no shareholder owns 10% or more of any class
of stock issued by said corporation, and no sharcholders are listed below:

NAMES OF SHAREHOLDERS: (enter first name, middle initial, and last name)
Jane Kelscy

(check if applicable) | ] There is more corporation information and Par. 1{b) is continued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment 1(b)” form.

*+* All listings which include partnerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, st be broken down
successively until (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders has
no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE™ of the land that Is a partnership, corporation, or trust, siuch successive breakdown must include
a listing and further breakdown of all of its pariners, of its shareholders as required above, and of beneficiaries of any

frusts. Such successive breakdown must also include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or trust owning 10% or
more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER or LESSEE* of the land. Limited liability
companies and real estate invesiment trusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members being deemed
the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate partnerships or
corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same footnote numbers on the attachment

page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s):

(county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
Page Three
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: _T)aaem‘mzr_ll,_:QQLéL (75604

(enter date affidavit is notarized)

1{c). The following constitutes a listing*** of all of the PARTNERS, both GENERAL and LIMITED, in
any partnership disclosed in this affidavit:

PARTNERSHIP INFORMATION
PARTNERSHIP NAME & ADDRESS: (enter complete name, number, street, city, state, and zip code)

N/A

{check if appliceble} [ ]| The above-listed partnership has no limited partners-

NAMES AND TITLE OF THE PARTNERS (enter first name, middie initial, last name, and title, e.g.
General Partoer, Limited Partner, or General and Limited Pariner)

(check if applicable) [ ] There is more partnership information and Par. 1(c) is cortinued on a “Special
Permit/Variance Attachment to Par, 1{¢)” form.

#2* All listings which include parmerships, corporations, or trusts, to include the names of beneficiaries, must be broken down
successively until: (a) only individual persons are listed or (b) the listing for a corporation having more than 10 shareholders
has no shareholder owning 10% or more of any class of stock. In the case of an APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER,
CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land that is a partnership, corporation, or trust, such successive breakdown
must include a listing and further breakdown of all of its pariners, of its shareholders as required above, and of
beneficiaries of any trusts. Such successive breakdown must alse include breakdowns of any partnership, corporation, or
frust owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the lund.
Limited liability companies and real estate investment irusts and their equivalents are treated as corporations, with members
being deemed the equivalent of shareholders; managing members shall also be listed. Use footnote numbers to designate
partnerships or corporations, which have further listings on an attachment page, and reference the same fooinote numbers on
the attachment page.

FORM SP/VC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s):

(coumty-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)
Page Four
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT

DATE: e v/ Ol 25684
(enter date affidavit is nGtarized)

1{d). One of the following boxes must be checked:

[ 1 Inaddition to the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, the following is a listing
of any and all other individuals who own in the aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner,
and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land:

[#] Other than the names listed in Paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), and 1(c) above, no individual owns in the
aggregate (directly and as a shareholder, partner, and beneficiary of a trust) 10% or more of the
APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land.

2, That no member of the Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any
member of his or her immediate household owns or has any financial interest in the subject land either
individually, by ownership of stock in a corporation owning such land, or through an interest ina
partnership owning such land.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE.: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on the line below.)

NONE

{check if applicable) [ ] There are more interests to be listed and Par. 2 is continued on a
“Special Permit/Variance Attachment to Par. 2” form.

FORM SPVC-1 Updated (7/1/06)



Application No.(s):

{county-assigned application number(s), to be entered by County Staff)

Page Five
SPECIAL PERMIT/VARIANCE AFFIDAVIT
DATE: _ Decexbheyv 1, 304 gaze L2
{(enter date affidavit is notari
3.

That within the twelve-month period prior to the public hearing of this application, no member of the
Fairfax County Board of Zoning Appeals, Planning Commission, or any member of his or her
immediate household, either directly or by way of partnership in which any of them is a partner,
empioyee, agent, or attorney, or through a pariner of any of them, or through a corporation in which
any of them is an officer, director, employee, agent, or attorney or holds 10% or more of the
outstanding bonds or shares of stock of a particular class, has, or has had any business or financial
relationship, other than any ordinary depositor or customer relationship with or by a retail
establishment, public utility, or bank, including any gift or donation having a value of more than $100,
singularly or in the aggregate, with any of those listed in Par. 1 above.

EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS: (NOTE: If answer is none, enter “NONE” on line below.)
NONE

(NOTE: Business or financial relationships of the type described in this paragraph that arise after

the filing of this application and before each pablic hearing must be disclosed prior to the
public hearings. See Par. 4 below.)

{check if applicable}) [ ] There are more disclosures to be listed and Par. 3 is continved on a

“Specna! Perm:tN anance Attachment to Par. 3” form.

That the mformat:on eontalned in this afﬁdavit is complete, that alt partnershlps, corporations,
and trusts owning 10% or more of the APPLICANT, TITLE OWNER, CONTRACT
PURCHASER, or LESSEE* of the land have been listed and broken down, and that prior to each
and every public hearing on this matter, I will reexamine this affidavit and provide any changed

or supplemental information, inciuding business or financial relationships of the type described
in Paragraph 3 above, that arise on or after the date of this application.

WITNESS the following signature:

(check one) [] A?éam 7 P]Applicght’s Authorized Agent

Jane Kelsey, President, Jane Kelsey & Associates, Inc.
(type or print first name, middle initial, last name, and title of signee)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this \ ¥ day of Tx camio-

2014 , in the State/Comm.
of \r‘"‘“a\ Miow , County/City of _Soi ~Fog. .
\\\\\H"HU”“ Qﬂﬁu f&m
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SP 2015-MA-040 Appendix 4 — Applicable Building Permit

Land Development Information History: FIDO - FINISHBSMT - 112580182

Permit Information

Permit Number: 112580182
Permit Type: FINISHED BASEMENT RESIDENTIAL
Job Address: 004425 PARK RD

ALEXANDRIA , VA 22312-1430
Permit Status: Finalized

Work Description: FINISH BASEMENT WITH WETBAR, NO BEDROOM, WITH EXISTING EGRESS



APPENDIX 5

Return Cony

County of Fairfax, Virginia

To protect and enrich the quality of life for the people, neighborhoods and diverse cominunities of Fairfax County.

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance
DATE OF ISSUANCE: May 16, 2014
METHOD OF SERVICE: OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF
LEGAL NOTICE ISSUED TO: Kim D. Nguyen
Vu Tue Nguyen
ADDRESS: 4425 Park Road

Alexandria, Virginia 22312
LOCATION OF VIOLATION: 4425 Park Road
Alexandria, Virginia 22312
TAX MAP REF: 72-1 ((6)) 73
ZONING DISTRICT: R-2
CASE #: 201402888 SR #: 104415

ISSUING INVESTIGATOR: John Rumley, (703)324-1388

POTENTIAL CIVIL

ZONING ORDINANCE

§ 18-903(1): Zoning Violation First Offense Each Subsequent Offense
§2-501 $ 200.00 $ 500.00
TOTAL: $ 200.00 $ 500.00

Dear Responsible Party:

An inspection of the above referenced property on May 8, 2014 revealed the following violation of the
Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance:

§ 2-501 Limitation on the Number of Dwelling Units on a Lot:

The inspection revealed there are two (2) complete and separate dwellings in this single family
dwelling unit on the above-referenced property. Part 3 of Article 20 of the Zoning Ordinance defines a

Department of Code Compliance

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 1016
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5508

FPhone 703-324-1300 Fax 703-324-9346
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/code



Kim D. Nguyen
Vu Tue Nguyen
May 16,2014
SR 104415
Page 2

dwelling unit as:

One (1) or more rooms in a residential building or residential portion of a
building which are arranged, designed, used, or intended for use as a
complete, independent living facility which includes provisions for
living, sleeping, eating, cooking and sanitation. Occupancy shall be in
accordance with the provisions of Sect. 2-502.

Therefore, the presence of more than one dwelling unit on the above-referenced property is in violation
of Sect. 2-501 of the Zoning Ordinance which states, in part: '

There shall be not more than one (1) dwelling unit on any one (1) lot, nor
shall a dwelling unit be located on the same lot with any other principal
building....

You are hereby directed to clear this violation within thirty (30) days of the date of this notice.
Compliance can be achieved as follows:

¢ Removing, on a permanent basis, all interior door locks that prevent the
free and unfettered access to all common living areas or which may
separate different levels of the structure; and

¢ Removing, on a permanent basis, all but one kitchen located in the
dwelling to include: the ovens, microwave, ranges, sinks, cabinets,
countertops, refrigerators, and freezers or combinations thereof; all other
appliances and accoutrements used or intended for use for cooking or
eating, and all plumbing, electrical, and gas connections and piping; and

* Applying for and obtaining approval from the Fairfax County Building
Official (12055 Government Center Parkway, Second Floor, Permit
Application Center) for a valid demolition permit for the removal of all
electrical circuits, plumbing fixtures and piping and natural gas piping
systems which were installed to establish the second kitchen in the
dwelling unit at this property, and obtaining a passing final inspection of
such demolition work; and

o (Ceasing, on a permanent basis, the use of all but one (1) dwelling unit,
on the property, and restoring the structure such that it contains no more
than one (1) dwelling unit.

A follow-up inspection will be made at the expiration of the time pericd outlined in this Notice.

Failure to comply with the notice will result in the initiation of appropriate legal action to gain

Rev. 3/2513



Kim D. Nguyen
Vu Tue Nguyen
May 16, 2014
SR 104415
Page 3

compliance with the Zoning Ordinance which can result in court ordered sanctions or civil penalties.

Civil penalties may be ordered in the amount of $200.00 for each violation of the Zoning Ordinance
cited herein for the first violation and $300.00 for each violation of the Zoning ordinance cited herein
for any subsequent violation, in accordance with Zoning Ordinance §18-903(1).

You may have the right to appeal this Notice of Zoning Violation within thirty (30) days of the date of
this letter in accordance with Sec. 15.2-2311 of the Code of Virginia. This decision shall be final and
unappealable if it is not appealed within such thirty (30) days. Should you choose to appeal, the appeal
must be filed with the Zoning Administrator and the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) in accordance
with Part 3 of Article 18 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance. Those provisions require the
submission of an application form, a written statement setting forth the decision being appealed, the
date of decision, the grounds for the appeal, how the appellant is an aggrieved party, any other
information that you may wish to submit and a $600.00 filing fee. Once an appeal application is
accepted, it will be scheduled for public hearing and dcc1510n before the BZA. For information
regarding an appeal contact:

Zoning Administration Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 807

Fairfax, Virginia 22035

Office: (703)324-1314

Information and forms can also be obtained at http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/bza/appeals/.

If you have questions, would like to schedule an appointment to meet with an investigator, or schedule
a follow up inspection, please contact me d1rectly at (703)324-1388. For any other questlons contact
- our main office- at (703)324-1200.— - - e :

LEGAL NOTTgkE ISSUED BY:

Signa

John Runyey

Code Compliance Investigator
(703)324-1388
John.Rumley@fairfaxcounty.gov

Rev. 3/25/13



Kim D. Nguyen
Vu Tue Nguyen
May 16, 2014
SR 104415
Page 4

o PERSONAL SERVICE
}B’emg unable to make personal service a copy was
delivered in the following mannes:

t1 Delivered to a person found in charge of usnal place
of business or employment during business hours and
giving information of its purport.

t Delivered to family member (not temporary sojoumer
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or
party named above after giving information its
purport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of
recipient to party named above.

_szPosted on front door or such other door as appears to
be the maia entrance of usual place of abode, address
listed above (Other authorized recipient not found).

o Served cn a Secretary of the Commonwealth

u ] f d _,.--.
Not foun -Fl Lven / m

o FERSONAL SERVICE
g,Bﬁug unable to make personal service a copy was

" delivered in the following manner:

o Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place
of business or employment during business hours and
giving information of its purport.

0 Delivered to family member (not temporary sojoumer
or gnest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or
party named above after giving information its
purport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of
recipient to party named above.

_¥osted on front door or such other door as appears to
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address
listed above (Other authorized rectpient not found).

o Served on a Secretary of the Commonwealth.

o Not found._
° T JSiwern /8

o Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place
of business or employment during business hours and
giving information of its purport.

o Delivered to family member (not temporary sojourner
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or
party named above after giving information its
purport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of
recipient to party named above.

o Posted on front deor or such other door as appears to
be the main eatrance of usual place of abode, address
listed above (Other authorized recipient ot found).

o Served on a Secretary of the Commonwealth.
o Not found.

SERVING OFFICER
for

DATE

. SERVING OFFICER ] VING O, R . .
Sic-iy Staceyxr KirCaid—Sherif S ik~ 1y %Ef'}aoey & Rincaid, Sheriff
DATE - ’ DATE i
Cairfay County VA Falrfax County’ VA
T I TCA SaaAT Ty
o PERSONAL SERVICE o PERSONAL SERVICE
_c Being unable to make personal serviceacopy was o Being unable to make personal segvice a copy was
delivered in the following manner: delivered in the following mianner:

o Delivered to a person found in charge of usual place
of business or employment during business hours and
giving information of its purport.

o Delivered to family member (not temporary sojourner
or guest) age 16 or older at usual place of abode or
party named above after giving information its
purport. List name, age of recipient, and relation of
recipient to party named above.

o Posted on front door or such other door as appears to
be the main entrance of usual place of abode, address
listed above {(Other authorized secipient not found).

o Served on a Secretary of the Commonwealth.
a Not found.

SERVING OFFICER
for

DATE

Rev. 3/25/13
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8-006 General Standards

In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard to particular
special permit uses, all special permit uses shall satisfy the following general
standards:

1.

The proposed use at the specified location shall be in harmony with the
adopted comprehensive plan.

The proposed use shall be in harmony with the general purpose and intent
of the applicable zoning district regulations.

The proposed use shall be such that it will be harmonious with and will not
adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in
accordance with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted
comprehensive plan. The location, size and height of buildings,
structures, walls and fences, and the nature and extent of screening,
buffering and landscaping shall be such that the use will not hinder or
discourage the appropriate development and use of adjacent or nearby
land and/or buildings or impair the value thereof.

The proposed use shall be such that pedestrian and vehicular traffic
associated with such use will not be hazardous or conflict with the existing
and anticipated traffic in the neighborhood.

In addition to the standards which may be set forth in this Article for a
particular group or use, the BZA shall require landscaping and screening
in accordance with the provisions of Article 13.

Open space shall be provided in an amount equivalent to that specified for
the zoning district in which the proposed use is located.

Adequate utility, drainage, parking, loading and other necessary facilities
to serve the proposed use shall be provided. Parking and loading
requirements shall be in accordance with the provisions of Article 11.

Signs shall be regulated by the provisions of Article 12; however, the BZA,
under the authority presented in Sect. 007 below, may impose more strict
requirements for a given use than those set forth in this Ordinance.
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8-903 Standards for All Group 9 Uses

In addition to the general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all Group 9
special permit uses shall satisfy the following standards:

1. All uses shall comply with the lot size and bulk regulations of the zoning
district in which located, except as may be qualified below.

2. All uses shall comply with the performance standards specified for the
zoning district in which located.

3. Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations to
existing uses, shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, or
other appropriate submission as determined by the Director.
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8-922 Provisions for Reduction of Certain Yard Requirements

The BZA may approve a special permit to allow a reduction of certain yard
requirements subject to all of the following:

1. Only the following yard requirements shall be subject to such
special permit:

A.

Minimum required yards, as specified in the residential,
commercial, industrial and planned development districts in
Articles 3, 4, 5 and 6, provided such yards are not subject to
proffered conditions or development conditions related to
yards and/or such yards are not depicted on an approved
conceptual development plan, final development plan,
development plan, special exception plat, special permit plat
or variance plat.

Yard regulations for pipestem lots and lots contiguous to
pipestem driveways set forth in Sect. 2-416.

Accessory structure location requirements set forth in Sect.
10-104.

Regulations on permitted extensions into a minimum
required yard as set forth in Sect. 2-412.

Approval of a reduction of yard requirements specified in
Paragraphs A, B and C above shall not result in any yard
that is less than fifty (60) percent of the requirement and
shall not result in any yard of less than five (5) feet, as
measured from the lot line to the closest point of the
proposed structure.

Approval of a reduction of yard requirements specified in
Par. D above shall not result in an extension that exceeds
the applicable distances set forth in Sect. 2-412 by more
than fifty (50) percent. Where no extension is permitted by
the provisions of Sect. 2-412, the BZA shall not approve a
special permit that results in a structure that extends into a
minimum required yard by more than fifty (50) percent.

2. Such reduction shall not result in the placement of a detached
accessory structure in a front yard where the placement of such
accessory structure is not otherwise permitted in that yard.
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This special permit shall only apply to those lots that contain a
principal structure and use that complied with the minimum yard
requirements in effect when the use or structure was established.

The resulting gross floor area of an addition to an existing principal
structure may be up to 150 percent of the total gross floor area of
the principal structure that existed at the time of the first yard
reduction request. In such instance, if a portion of the principal
structure is to be removed, no more than fifty (50) percent of the
gross floor area of the existing principal structure at the time of the
first yard reduction shall be removed.

The resulting gross floor area of an existing accessory structure
and any addition to it shall be clearly subordinate in purpose, scale,
use and intent to the principal structure on the site.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development will be in
character with the existing on-site development in terms of the
location, height, bulk and scale of the existing structure(s) on the
lot.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development is
harmonious with the surrounding off-site uses and structures in
terms of location, height, bulk and scale of surrounding structures,
topography, existing vegetation and the preservation of significant
trees as determined by the Director.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed development shall not
adversely impact the use and/or enjoyment of any adjacent
property with regard to issues such as noise, light, air, safety,
erosion, and stormwater runoff.

The BZA shall determine that the proposed reduction represents
the minimum amount of reduction necessary to accommodate the
proposed structure on the lot. Specific factors to be considered
include, but are not limited to, the layout of the existing structure;
availability of alternate locations for the addition; orientation of the
structure(s) on the lot; shape of the lot and the associated yard
designations on the lot; environmental characteristics of the site,
including presence of steep slopes, floodplains and/or Resource
Protection Areas; preservation of existing vegetation and significant
trees as determined by the Director; location of a well and/or septic
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field; location of easements; and/or preservation of historic
resources.

The BZA may impose such conditions as it deems necessary to
satisfy these criteria, including, but not limited to imposition of a
maximum gross floor area, floor area ratio, lot coverage,
landscaping and/or screening requirements.

Notwithstanding Par. 2 of Sect. 011 above, all applications shall be
accompanied by fifteen (15) copies of a plat and such plat shall be
presented on a sheet having a maximum size of 24" x 36", and one
8 72" x 11" reduction of the plat. Such plat shall be drawn to a
designated scale of not less than one inch equals fifty feet (1" =
50'), unless a smaller scale is required to accommodate the
development. Such plat shall be certified by a professional
engineer, land surveyor, architect, or landscape architect licensed
by the State of Virginia. Such plat shall contain the following
information:

A. Boundaries of entire property, with bearings and distances of
the perimeter property lines, and of each zoning district.

B. Total area of the property and of each zoning district in
square feet or acres.

C. Scale and north arrow, with north, to the extent feasible,
oriented to the top of the plat and on all supporting graphics.

D. The location, dimension and height of any building, structure
or addition, whether existing or proposed. In addition, for
decks, the height of the finished floor above finished ground
level.

E. All required minimum yards to include front, side and rear, a
graphic depiction of the angle of bulk plane, if applicable,
and the distances from all existing and proposed structures

to lot lines.

F. Means of ingress and egress to the property from a public
street(s).

G. For nonresidential uses, the location of parking spaces,

indicating minimum distance from the nearest property
line(s).
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If applicable, the location of a well and/or septic field.
Existing and proposed gross floor area and floor area ratio.

Location of all existing utility easements having a width of
twenty-five (25) feet or more, and all major underground
utility easements regardless of width.

The location, type and height of any existing and proposed
landscaping and screening.

Approximate delineation of any floodplain designated by the
Federal Insurance Administration, United States Geological
Survey, or Fairfax County, the delineation of any Resource
Protection Area and Resource Management Area, and the
approximate delineation of any environmental quality
corridor as defined in the adopted comprehensive plan, and,
if applicable, the distance of any existing and proposed
structures from the floodplain, Resource Protection Area and
Resource Management Area, or environmental quality
corridor.

Seal and signature of professional person certifying the plat.

Architectural depictions of the proposed structure(s) as viewed from
all lot lines and street lines to include building materials, roof type,
window treatment and any associated landscaping and/or
screening shall be provided.





